
BEFOB TEE INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION 

PA'dNEE INDIAN TRIBE OF OKLCLHOMA, ) 
conskLing of the four confeder- ) 
ated bands of Pamiee Indians, ) 
namely: Chaui or Grand Pawnee, ) 
Kitkehahki or Republican Pawnee, ) 
Pitaha?erat or Tappage Pawnee, ) 
and Skidi, Loup or Wolf Pawnee, ) 

) 
Claimant, 1 

UNITED STATES, 

Defendant. 

Decided : January 31, 1961 

Appearances : 

John W. Wheeler, John Wheeler, Jr., 
and Robert L. Wheeler, 
Attorneys f o r  Claimant. 

Ralph A .  Barney, with whom was 
M r .  Assistant Attorney General, 
Perry W e  Morton, 
Attorneys fo r  Defendant. 

Docket No. 10 

Holt, Associate Commissioner, delivered the opinion of the Commission, 

On June 24, 1940, peti t ioner f i l e d  a motion t o  reconsider the addi- 

t i ona l  findings of f ac t  and opinion entered on June a, 1960- One of 

the m t t e r s  concerning which reconsideration was sought related t o  the 

findings on the consideration and the amount of the  United States! 

payment on the claim with respect t o  the  1833 t r ea ty  cession (Claims I 

- and 11) and the 1857 t rea ty  cession (claim IV) .  The CoIrxnission, a f t e r  



consideration of the motion and i n  view of the recent decisions of the 

Court of Claims, has determined tha t  the findings of f a c t  re la t ing  t o  

the consideration 2nd payments on the claim should be amended i n  coa- 

f o r d t y  with said decisions. Accordingly, we have t h i s  date entered 
T 

an order amending cer tain findings of f a c t  and our th i rd  interlocutory 

order of Jme  I&, 1960. 

Much of o - i  opinion of June a, 1960, concerning the consideration 

remains maltered.  However, -fn the fn t e res t  of c l a r i t y  we nuw s e t  f o r t h  

i n  fill1 om opinion under the sections en t i t l ed  Consideration for  the  

f o r  the Claim IV area (8 Ind. C1.  Comm, 749 through 752, a s  now modified. 

:. Consideration f o r  the Claims I and I1 Area 
- 

A s  detailed i n  our Finding of Fact No. 82, Congress appropriated 

various sums under the a r t i c l e s  of the 1833 Treaty which amounts totaled 

$149,622.00, By stipulation the par t ies  have agreed t h a t  the sums so 

appropriated were disbursed t o  the Pawnee Indians for  the purposes itemized 

i n  the General Accomting Office report. 

The Commission has found t h a t  the appropriation of $1,422.00 under 

Art ic le  12 of the t r ea ty  did not const i tute  an item of consideration f o r  

the cession of lands involved i n  t h a t  t r e a t y  but rather was made a s  con- 

s iderat ion f o r  the separate agreement by the Pawnee t o  remain a t  home 

d r i n g  the  year and give protection t o  the teachers, the farmers, stock 

and mill. 

We have found t h a t  the remining items, total ing $148,200 were dis- 

bursed t o  the petit ioner plnsuant t o  the terms of the 1833 Treaty and 



s i d e r ~ t i o n  f o r  the cession of the Claims I and 11 area t o  the United 

States  by ths  Panee Indfans. 

Petitione- has argaed tha t  certa-k a r t i c l e s  of the t r e a t y  gave the 

President disc-netfonar- poxer concerning p a p ~ n t s  and that ,  therefore,  

such provisions did not bind the United States  t o  make such discretionary 

paymmts and =y sans disb-msed i n  excess of the s tated obligations of the 

United States  shcG3 .not be incladed as consideration f o r  the cession. 

We do not ag,-ee ~ 5 t h  pet t t ionerrs  position in t h i s  regard. A s  

sonsiderat5on fo r  the cession the United States  agreed t o  provide the 

Pawnees with vario-JS goods, implements, services, e tc .  To a cer ta in  

extent some of the a r t i c l e s  of the t r ea ty  had conditional or restrict%-:=. 

provisions, The PresFdent had discretionary pwer concerning t h e  pay- 

mer-ts of certain s - !  and he had tine power t o  continue cer ta in  payment.? 

f o r  longer than %he stipulated period We do not believe t h a t  such 

conditional proJisions shokd remcve p a p s n t s  made by the United S ta t e s  

act ing in good f a i t h  from the category of consideration f o r  the cession 

or payments mde on the claim, Of co7s-se the Congress had the power 

t o  abrogate any of the provisions of the 1833 t rea ty  whether or  not 

the language had been plased i n  any of the a r t i c l e s  concern-kg a dis- 

cretionary power cf the President t o  continue paymenis f o r  a longsr 

period or t o  cease paynmts undez ce=.tak provisfons. A s  the 3 ~ p r e w  

Court s ta ted 5n Loge Wolf v, Hitchcock, 187 U.S. 553, 

* * * Vntil th9 year 1871 %he policy was pm-sxed of 
dealing with tne Izldian t r i b e s  by means of t rea t ies ,  
and, of course, a moral obligation rested 3pon Congress 
t o  a c t  i n  good f ~ t h  in performing the st;ipul-t' lons 
entered in to  on i t s  behalf. * * * 



The Dowar e x i s t s  t o  ab~oga t e  i h s  provisfons of an 
Indian t reaty ,  tho-~gh presmabiy s x h  power w i l l  be 
exerzised only when circ-amstances s r i s e  which w i l l  no t  
only j%tlf y i.he governmznt -in d i s r ega~d ing  the  s t ipu-  
l z t lons  of -he t ~ e a t y ,  b s t  may demand, i n  the i n t e r e s t  
cf the . c o m t ~  an5 thz  Indians themselves, t h a t  it should 
do so. men, therefore,  t ~ e a t i e s  were entered i n t o  be- 
tween the Vnited S ta tes  and a t ~ i b e  of Indians it w a s  
never d o ~ k t e d  t t a i  the power t o  abrogate existed i n  Con- 
gress, and t h a t  % a contingency such power might be 
avalled of from consideration of governmental policy, 
partic-dar2y 2f .~oasisie-n,t ' ~ 6 t h  perfect. good f a i t h  
towzd  the  Indians. 

Certainly i;hosl provisions h the  t x a t y  providing t h a t  t he  

President might contiails paymnts fo r  a longer period 

indwsnen;-l f o r  the Pameess agreeing t o  the t r e a t y  of 

, co-LLd r e l y  on the good fa t  -ctl of t h e  President and the 
- 

the dtscretionn-r-y pqments f f  t h e  President deemed it 

were an added 

cession,  They 

Congress t o  make 

proper under a l l  

%he circ*msi;an.=es ~ e s p e c t i n g  the  condition of the  Indians. While t he  

obligations of the iJr,itsd Sta tes  were greater  mder  certain a r t i c l e s  

of t he  t reaq- ,  there  were; neve=.tneless, otL%gations under t h e  dis-  

cret ionary a.~tino=.ity of the  President t o  rake the  payments if he found 

it proper t o  do so. The United S ta tes  acted in good f a i t h  and performed 

i t s  obligztions a r i s i  ng ' from commitments made under the  var ious  pro- 

v is ions  of t he  1833 Treaty. We have foqund a l l  sxch disbursements, a s  

deta i led in F - h d i ~ g  of Fzst No, 84, a re  t o  be considered i n  computing 

the  value of t h e  consideratioa f o r  the  cession. 

I n  07x orig-inal op7hfon we ar-rived a t  the  valae of t h e  considerat ion 

paid f o r  the  C l a i m s  I and 11 area cessfon by to ta l ing  t he  payments made 

t o  t h e  pe t i t ioner  over a period of years, Since oq.r o r i g i n a l  decis ion 



ir! t h k  case the C v x t  of Claims has determined tha t ,  since the con- 

sideration which ths Inci.lz?s recetved for  lands which they sur rend~red  

m s t  be valxed as of t'ne date of the  treaty,  a l l  payments m a t  be - 
--- 

capitalized or  Pmded 2s  zf the t r ea iy  date, In  order t o  d e t e r d n e  the 
- . . . . - -. -- . 

1833 value of the p&ymentb which the  petit ioner t r i b e  received on various 

szbsecpent dates  it i s  nszessr-y t o  compute t h a t  sum of money which, i f  

put a t  5% simple i n t e r e s t  on October 9, 1633, would have amounted t o  

$llr8,2G0, i f  disbursed '&I the amounts i n  which, and on the dates on 

wnieh, it was actual ly  expended, The Crow Tribe o f  Indians v. United 

States, A_ppeal No, 1-59, decided November 2, 1960, page 19. Defendant . - 
has introduced in evidence compu%a.tions prepared by the Federal Bureau 

of Investigation of the October 9, 1833 value of the subsequent pay- 

mnts,  calc-dated a t  5% simple i n t e r e s t  ( ~ e f e n d a n t t s  Exhibits 191 and 

188). Those calculations have revealed tha t  the funded or capi tal ize5 

v a h e  of the payments would be $215,095.73, 

The sum of $1'15,095.73 was the t r e a t y  date value of the cons idera t~on 

fo r  the cession of the C l a i h  I and I1 area, and t h a t  amount c m s t i t u t e d  

tine United States '  p a p e n t  on the  claim, The payment of consideratizz 

worth $fl5,095.73 f o r  the cession of the Claims I and I1 area t o  the 

United Sta tes  by the petit ioner was so inadequate an amount f3z; 

lands having a value of $4,5?5,900 ss t o  make the consideration rzn- 

conscionable. Accordingly, the Connnission concludes tha t  the pe t i t ioner  

i s  en t i t l ed ,  under the ~ ~ o v i s f o n s  of Cfause 3, Article 2 of the Indian 

Claims ComxrLssion Act, t o  an awa~d i n  the amount of $4, 575,900, l e s s  the 

sim of $115,09S,T3, constitxting the United skatesf payment on the cizkz? 

or a ne t  amount of $L, 460,804,27. 



Consideration for  the Claim IV Area 

A s  detailed fn  o m  Finding of Fact No. 135, Congress amropriated 

vario-iis sums pms-znt  t o  the 1857 Treaty, which amounts totaled 

$4,204,131.68. By stlprrlation the part ies  hzve agreed t h a t  the sums 

shown in the Genzrsi Accmt ing  OffLze yeport were disbmsed to  the 

Pawnee Indims for  the pxrposes itemized i n  said report q~ to and a- 
ciuding f i s c a l  year 1928, It was f - ~ r t h e z  agretd t h a t  a s  t o  the lump 

sum appropriak5ons fo=. the f i e z a l  years 1929 tirough 1935, the Com- 

mission sha l l  consider tha t  the amounts app~opriated for  each of those 

f i s c a l  years in %he sun of not t o  exceed $50,000,00 were disb-zsed t o  

the Pawnee Indians for  the s a w  pmposes and i n  the same amounts as 

: itemized for  f i s c a l  year 1928 and further tha t  any amount appropriated 
-- 

in exzess of the  $SO,OOO.OC f o r  any of those f i s c a l  years sha l l  be 

considered adnfinistrative expense, 

The Commission has found t h a t  the $1,000~00 appropriated xnder 

~ r t i c l e  1 of ths -Iraaty, for  survey-%& ths exterior boundaries of the 

reservation, xas  not par t  of the cons'ideration f o r  the cessioz, The 

CommLssion has also found tha t  a t o t a l  amount of $68,200,00 was ap- 

propriated under Article 4 f o r  Dfpay of shoemaker and carpenter" and 

fo r  91physician and medisineOn Sirnee there were no p~ov-isions in the 

1857 Treaty f o r  proriding any shoemakers, carpenters, physician or 

medicine t o  the  Pawnees, we have found t h a t  those items were not par t  

of the eonsideration for  the cession, 

Under Articls 2 of the treaty,  appropriations in a t o t a l  amount 

of $2, 340, 000.00 represented perpetual annuity payments of $309000.00 



$ Ind. C1. Corn.. 82 

per yEzr. The value of the provision i n  Article 2 creat ing a p e r p e t ~ l  
-- - -- - - -. .- - - - - - -- - - 

annuity i s  i t s  capitalized o r  funded value. Using an i n t e r e s t  r a t e  of 
-- - 

- _ ^  __ -- 
5% per arnm, the funded value of a $30,000.00 per year perpetxal 

annuity was $600,000,00, Therefore, t h i s  amount represents the value 

of tha t  portion of the consideration. Miami Tribe of Oklahom, s t  a l . ,  
, ; -? 5 5 *.(: ; *'; : > 

v. - [I. S., Appeal No. 2-58> July 13, 1959,. '" 1 C . C l s .  Y Z  / . Since no' - 
0 

portFon of the principal sum was ever paid t o  the Pawnee, no amc-int 
- -  - 

w i l l  be deducted fromthe f i n a l  judgment a s  payment on the  claim under 

the perpetual annuity provi&.on of Art ic le  2. ' . 

The remaining payments under Art ic le  2 i n  the amount of $200,000.0~ 

represented payments of $40,000 .OO per year f o r  5 years. This l imi tes  
L . . 

annuity had-a t rea ty  date value, capitalized a t  5% simple i n t e r e s t ,  cf 

$177,560.27 (~efen+nt  t s Exhibit 189) . This amount a l so  const i ta ted 

the  United States' & - m e & ,  on the claim. 

A s  detailed i n  Finding of Fact No. 137(i) the Illiscellaneous items 

of "transportation and insurance on anniritiesn; lfmonies erroneously 

carried t o  treasury and deposited as surplus1I; "care and support of 

F'awneestf; and "s~ppor t  of PawneesN were not expenditures provided f:? 

'in the t reaty.  Those iiems have not  been included i n  compllting t h e  

value of the consideration. 

I n  Finding of Fact No. 137 ( j ) we have detailed the ano&s of th.s 

lump sum appropriations covering the  f i s ca l  years 1929 throzgh 1935'. + 

The payments on the perpetual annuity under Article 2 have beer_ ex- 

cluded f o r  the reasons s e t  for th  above and the payments f o r  pkystzian 

and medicine have likewise been excluded. 



9 Ind. C 1 ,  Corn, 82 

Pe t i t ioner  has argued, a s  i n  the case of the  1833 Treaty, t h a t  

ce r ta in  artic'es of the 1857 Treaty gave tine President d iscre t ionary 

power concerning ze r ta in  p a p s n t s  and that ,  therefore, sums disbursed 

pxrsaant t o  such discre t ionary power should not  be inchded  a s  p a r t  

of the  consideration,  Ow- posit ion i n  t h i s  respect  i s  the  same a s  t h a t  

previously s e t  f o r t h  i n  oxr discussion of the  1833 Treaty. 

I n  amended Finding of Fact  No, 138 we have s e t  f o r t h  a l l  of t he  

items, other than the  Ar t i c l e  I1 p a F n t s ,  which a re  t o  be considered 

i n  computing the  v a h e  of the  consideration. That sum of $1,3J&,281.20 

had a value on September 24, 1857, capi ta l ized a t  5% simple i n t e r e s t ,  

of $568,235.54 ( ~ e f z n d a n t r s  Exhibit  186),  To t h a t  amount is added the  

values of the Ar t i c l e  I1 annxi t les  res i l l t ing i n  a t o t a l  s-an of $1,345,795. 81, 
. . 

which amolmt w a s  the t r e a t y  date value of the  consideration f o r  t he  1857 

cession of the  C l a i m  IV Area. 

The t o t a l  zonside-ation worth $1,345,795.81 fo r  t he  cession of t h e  

Claim IV area  t o  the  United S ta tes  5y the  pet'itioner w a s  so grossly in- 

adeqaate an amo-ant f o r  lands having a valile of $&, 939,000.00 a s  t o  mke  

the  consideration unconscionable. 

Since, a s  previously s ta ted,  no deduction w i l l  be made as a payment 

on t he  claim f o r  any payments made lmder the perpetual annuity provision 

of A r t i c l e  11, t he  resu l t ing  amount const i tu t ing the  United S t a t e s r  pay- 

ment on t h e  claim i s  $745,795.81. Accordingly, the  Commission concludes 

t h a t  t h e  pe t i t i one r  i s  e n t i t l e d  under the  provtsion of Clause 3 ,  A r t i c l e  2 

of t he  Indian Claims Commission Act t o  an award i n  the  amount of 

$4,939,000.00, l e s s  the sm of $7&', 795.81, const i tu t ing the  United S ta tes r  



9 Ind. C 1 .  Comm. 82 

payment on the claim or a net amount of $4,193,204.19. 

The part ies  have stipulated and agreed and the Commission has found 

that  there sha l l  be allowed t o  the United States  a s  of fse ts  the sum of 

I n  the f i n a l  paragraph of our opinion of June lb, 1960, we s m r i z e d  

the claims upon which pet i t ioner  i s  ent i t led  t o  recover. A s  modified by 

our amended findings and ref lec t ing  our decision a s  t o  offsets  such 

summation i s  a s  follows: 

C l a i m s  I and I1 
C l a i m  111 
Claim IV 
C l a i m  V 
Claim V I  
Claim VII 

sub-total 

Less offsets  

Total 

$4,460,804.27 
97,380.00 

4,193,204.19 
6,000.00 
155.00 
31.90 plus 

in t e res t  a t  5% per annum 
from March 3, 1893, 

$8,757,575.36 plus 
i n t e re s t  on $31.90 

$8,747,575.36 plus 
i n t e re s t  on $31.90 a t  5% 
per annum from March 3, 1893 

Wm. PI. Holt 
Associate Commissioner 

We concur: 

Arthur V. Watkins 
'Chief Commissioner 

T. Harold Scott 

I 
Associate Commissioner 




